November ..... 7.7649 7.7548 7.7656 7.7506
December..... 7.7810 7.7732 7.7833 7.7612

2011
January ..... 7.7926 7.7803 7.7978 7.7683
February ..... 7.7933 7.7896 7.7957 7.7823
March

(through March 4, 2011) . 7.7879 7.7889 7.7897 7.7879

(1) Determined by averaging the rates on the last business day of each month during the relevant year, except for

average rates for periods in 2010, which are determined by averaging the daily rates during the respective periods.

On March 4, 2011, the noon buying rate for U.S. dollars in New York City for cable transfers

in Hong Kong dollars was US$1.00 = HK$7.7879 as certified for customs purposes by the Federal

Reserve Bank of New York.

68

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth on an actual basis our borrowings and capitalization as of

December 31, 2010 and as adjusted to give effect to the Notes in this offering after deducting the

underwriting discounts and commissions and other estimated expenses payable by us in connection

with this offering. Except as otherwise disclosed herein, there has been no material change in our

capitalization since December 31, 2010.

For the year ended December 31, 2010

Actual As Adjusted

RMB US$ RMB US$

(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) ..... 5,275,609 799,335 7,539,872 1,142,405

Short-term borrowings(2)(3)(4)

Bank loans — secured ..... 977,840 148,157 977,840 148,157

Bank loans — unsecured ..... — — — —

Current portion of long-term bank loans 1,303,834 197,551 1,303,834 197,551

Total short-term borrowings ..... 2,281,674 345,708 2,281,674 345,708

Long-term borrowings(3)(4)(5)

Bank loans — secured ..... 7,940,615 1,203,123 7,940,615 1,203,123

Bank loans — unsecured ..... 491,010 74,395 491,010 74,395

2010 Notes..... 1,618,331 245,202 1,618,331 245,202

Notes to be issued ..... — — 2,264,263 343,070

Total long-term borrowings ..... 10,049,956 1,522,720 12,314,219 1,865,790

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Issued capital (HK$0.1 par value per

share, 2,893,150,000 shares issued and

fully paid)..... 280,485 42,498 280,485 42,498

Treasury shares ..... — — — —

Reserves ..... 10,985,534 1,664,475 10,985,534 1,664,475

Proposed final dividend ..... 318,247 48,219 318,247 48,219

Total equity attributable to owners of the

parent ..... 11,584,266 1,755,192 11,584,266 1,755,192

Total capitalization(6) ..... 21,634,222 3,277,912 23,898,485 3,620,982

(1) Cash and cash equivalents exclude restricted cash of RMB1,528.0 million (US$231.5 million). Subsequent to

December 31, 2010, our cash and cash equivalents were reduced primarily due to payments that we have made in

order to fund our property development projects in China.

(2) Short-term borrowings include the current portion of long-term bank loans.

(3) Our borrowings do not include any accrual for capital commitments or contingent liabilities. As of December 31,

2010, capital commitments were RMB2,717.9 million (US$411.8 million) and our contingent liabilities, which

were in the form of guarantees that we have provided to our customers in relation to their purchase of our